


Four (4) bids were received and opened on June 24, 2013 following a public bid
solicitation period. The lowest bidder is Hard Rock Concrete, Inc. (Hard Rock). Hard Rock's
bid is recommended as being in the best inferest of the City as it is responsive (i.e., Hard
Rock has complied with all requirements of the bidding instructions) and it is the lowest
price. (SDA’s award recommendation letter including the bid tabulation dated June 25,
2013 is aftached.) A summary of the four bids is as follows:

Contractor Bid Price

o (including Crew Days)*
Hard Rock Concrete ~$130,600
Montes Contracting $157,350
Florence Cement $168,210
Audia Concrete $181,494

*Crew Days are included to compare bids, but are not included in the award.

This project was included in the FY2012-13 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) in the
budgeted amount of $107,891 for construction and engineering, of which $8,600 was
awarded for design engineering, $121,000 is now being recommended for award to Hard
Rock for construction, and $16,860 is also recommended for award to SDA for construction
engineering services (a separate item on this agenda) for total contract awards in the

amount of $146,460.

It is anficipated that the construction of the project will begin in mid-August and be
completed this fall. The construction contract calls for substantial completion within 45
days and final completion within 60 days from the issuance of the Notice to Proceed.

During construction Meadowbrook Road will be closed to southbound traffic, which will
be detoured to Ten Mile Road, Novi Road, Nine Mile and back to Meadowbrook.
Northbound traffic will be maintained during the project.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval to award a construction contract for the 2013 Capital
Preventative Maintenance Program—Major Roads (for work on Meadowbrook Road
between Nine Mile and Ten Mile Roads) to Hard Rock Concrete, Inc., the low bidder, in
the amount of $121,000.

1/2|Y| N 112 ]Y|N
Mayor Gatt Council Member Margolis
Mayor Pro Tem Staudt Council Member Mutch
Council Member Casey Council Member Wrobel
Council Member Fischer




- -
’ - ¢ v 20
= Walsi{Eolleg]
z|[0 Dadl
OCalll ap
a (!
ButomHauge
Novipepot / Grd Riv. Feed Wool House:
Sally Thomton House Becbleguse Vool

tation #1 Anglin House

z
S

i Cemetery

Novi Senior Centet
Post Office]

PR ACN

X

By [SueloBE)

Church of th

(1)
Faith munty United £hurch m mm
(LR

Ol Township Hall 9
T L‘ Enwin's Orchard Farm
Novi City Hall &Civic-Center- Orchard!Hills Elementary School
Pohc ‘Station
Novi High School Civic Center Parking Areal
Or

fillage Oak: hool
itist Church
Meadowbrook Road

(?ﬁ _/\
Nine to Ten Mile

Holy CroKs ﬁrasms Ingersoll Homestead / Jagual Dealership}

o

G
T

<

= RC
\f—_\

Rogers Residence / Shiros Restaurant Emory House / Vennix Residence
ire Station | fepherd Lutheran|Church
Samuel Vwme House/Mamola Residence: RAGRP Cemetery G

&

g |
Rotary Park Parking Area =
Cooke School
Amerman Elementary School (
ap A 0 0
Date
Proje 0 P ajo () ()
=0 ° ﬁ
gineering D 0
Depa e of Pub e e
6300 Lee BeGole D e
o) 48
A RPRETATION NO . ofthovi.org
2 =i 2 = 0O 400 800 600 400 00
ounda e d a o 000 fee
of 1970 a ded. Pleased co a



June 25, 2013

Mr. Benjamin Croy, PE, Civil Engineer
City of Novi

26300 Lee BeGole Drive

Novi, Michigan 48375

Re: Recommendation for Award
2013 Major Roads Capital Preventative Maintenance Program
SDA Project No.: NvV12-008

Dear Mr. Croy:

On June 24, 2013, at 3:00 p.m. construction bids were opened and publicly read at the City of Novi
Civic Center for the 2013 Major Roads Capital Preventative Maintenance Program. The project
involves concrete pavement repairs, road approach reconstruction, and minor sidewalk
improvements on Meadowbrook Road between Nine Mile Road and Ten Mile Road.

The City Clerk’s office received four (4) sealed bids for this project, with each bidder considered to
be responsive having submitted a bid compliant with all requirements. The apparent low bidder,
Hard Rock Concrete, Inc., submitted a total bid of $130,600.00. Following the bid opening, Spalding
DeDecker Associates (SDA) reviewed all of the bids received, verified the calculations, and
prepared the bid tabulation for the project (attached). While the low bid was 15% higher than the
Engineer’s Estimate for the project, primarily in the concrete patching work, our review does not
indicate an imbalanced bid.

Based on a review of experience and references provided by Hard Rock, and their previous work on
City of Novi projects, SDA finds that Hard Rock is qualified to perform the required construction.

It is our recommendation that the project be awarded to the low bidder, Hard Rock Concrete,
Inc., for the 2013 Major Roads Capital Preventative Maintenance Program project in the
amount of $121,000.00, which is the total bid of $130,600.00 minus $9,600.00 for crew days bid.
Upon award by the City Council, our office will coordinate the completion of the Contract Agreement,
Bonds and Insurance information with Hard Rock, and issue the Notice to Proceed upon execution
of the contract documents.

Very Truly Yours,
SPALDING DEDECKER ASSOCIATES, INC.

David P. Eno, P.E. — Project Manager
enclosure: bid tabulation

ccC: Mr. Rocco Grimaldi, Vice President — Hard Rock Concrete, Inc.

J:\NV\Design\NV12008\Docs\Letters\2013-06-25 Award Rec.doc



BID TABULATION - 2013 MAJOR ROADS CAPITAL PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE - REBID

4 Bids received, opened 6/24/13
- all bids considered responsive

Project Area: Meadowbrook between 9 & 10 Mile Road
Work: Concrete Roads Rehab - selected slab replacements, joint
repairs, sidewalk repairs, Glyme & Penton Rise approaches

Project No. NV12-008
By: DPE

Reviewed: CLG

Engineer's Estimate | Hardrock Concrete | Montes Contracting Florence Cement Audia Concrete
Plan Unit Price| Total Cost| Unit Price| Total Cost] Unit Price[ Total Cost| Unit Price[ Total Cost| Unit Price| Total Cost
Item No. Item Description Quantity| Unit %) (%) %) (%) (%) %) %) %) $) (%)

1 Mobilization (5% max.) LS 5,500.00 5,500.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 7,150.00 7,150.00 8,400.00 8,400.00 3,200.00 3,200.00
2 Pre-Construction Video Review LS 3,500.00 3,500.00 2,200.00 2,200.00 1,700.00 1,700.00 1,600.00 1,600.00 2,400.00 2,400.00
3 Maintaining Traffic LS 12,000.00 | 12,000.00 | 11,000.00 [ 11,000.00] 15,000.00 [ 15,000.00] 38,000.00 | 38,000.00] 12,500.00 | 12,500.00
4 Sidewalk, Rem 18 SYD 5.00 90.00 10.00 180.00 10.00 180.00 27.00 486.00 8.00 144.00
5 Grinding Sidewalk 20 SFT 15.00 300.00 10.00 200.00 10.00 200.00 3.00 60.00 30.00 600.00
6 Pavt Repr, Rem, Modified 900 SYD 15.00 | 13,500.00 25.00 | 22,500.00 28.00 | 25,200.00 27.00 | 24,300.00 18.00 | 16,200.00
7 Sidewalk, Conc, 4 inch 64 SFT 5.00 320.00 5.00 320.00 5.00 320.00 6.00 384.00 5.00 320.00
8 Pavt Repr, Nonreinf Conc, 10 Inch, Modified 300 SYD 50.00 | 15,000.00 61.50 | 18,450.00 72.00 | 21,600.00 64.00 | 19,200.00 90.00 | 27,000.00
9 Pavt Repr, Nonreinf Conc, Longit Joint, 10 inch 200 SYD 50.00 | 10,000.00 61.00 | 12,200.00 77.00 | 15,400.00 65.00 | 13,000.00 120.00 | 24,000.00
10 Pavt Repr, Nonreinf Conc, Transv Joint, 10 inch 400 SYD 50.00 | 20,000.00 62.00 | 24,800.00 79.00 | 31,600.00 63.00 | 25,200.00 120.00 | 48,000.00
11 HMA Surface, Rem 400 SYD 8.00 3,200.00 7.50 3,000.00 10.00 4,000.00 9.00 3,600.00 20.00 8,000.00
12 Excavation, Earth 100 CYD 14.00 1,400.00 18.50 1,850.00 19.00 1,900.00 27.00 2,700.00 26.00 2,600.00
13 Aggregate Base, 6 inch 400 SYD 8.00 3,200.00 7.50 3,000.00 9.00 3,600.00 13.00 5,200.00 12.00 4,800.00
14 Underdrain, 4 inch 100 LFT 14.00 1,400.00 16.00 1,600.00 17.00 1,700.00 23.00 2,300.00 19.00 1,900.00
15 Sidewalk Ramp, Conc, 6 inch 80 SFT 8.00 640.00 7.50 600.00 7.00 560.00 9.00 720.00 12.00 960.00
16 Detectable Warning Surface 10 LFT 50.00 500.00 55.00 550.00 29.00 290.00 43.00 430.00 80.00 800.00
17 Conc Pavt, Misc, Non-reinf, 7 inch 400 SYD 35.00 | 14,000.00 35.00 | 14,000.00 42.00 | 16,800.00 36.00 | 14,400.00 48.00 | 19,200.00
18 Permit Allowance 550 DLR 1.00 550.00 1.00 550.00 1.00 550.00 1.00 550.00 1.00 550.00
19 Construction Observation ($640/day) * DAY 14 8,960.00 15 9,600.00 15 9,600.00 12 7,680.00 13 8,320.00
Total Bid:] $ 114,060.00 | $ 130,600.00 | $ 157,350.00 | $ 168,210.00 | $ 181,494.00

* Number of Construction Observation Days bid by contractor, entered in Unit Price column here for
bid tabulation purposes

As-read total equals verified total for all bidders. No errors in bid line items or totals.

J:\NV\Design\NV12008\Const\Re-Bid\Bid Tabulation - 2013 CPM - REBID.xls

Printed 6/25/2013
Page 1 of 1





